EVK User’s Manual
1
© 2017 ROHM CO., Ltd. No. 60UG024E Rev.001
OCT 2017
Introduction
This application note will provide the steps necessary to operate
and evaluate ROHM’s synchronous buck DC/DC converter
using the BD9B301MUV-EVK-101 evaluation board. Component

(VIN -VOUT) x VOUT
L x VIN x f
ILPEAK = IOUTMAX + ∆IL
2
∆IL =
(VIN -VOUT) x VOUT
L x VIN x f
ILPEAK = IOUTMAX + ∆IL
2
EVK User’s ManualEval Board: Synchronous Buck Converter Integrated FET
10
© 2017 ROHM CO., Ltd. No. 60UG024E Rev.001
OCT 2017
No. Qty. Reference Description Manufacturer Part No.
1 1 CR1 LED 570NM GREEN WTR CLR 0603 SMD ROHM SML-310MTT86
2 1 C1 CAP CER 10µF 10V 10% X5R 1206 Murata GRM319R61A106KE19D
3 3 C2, C3, C4 CAP CER 0.1µF 16V 10% X7R 0603 Murata GRM188R71C104KA01D
4 2 C5, C6 CAP CER 22µF 6.3V 10% X5R 1210 Murata GRM32DR60J226KA01L
5 1 C10 CAP CER 180PF 50V 5% NP0 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H181JA01D
6 1 D1 DIODE TVS 400W 6.8V UNI 5% SMD Littlefuse Inc. P4SMA6.8A
7 3 J1, J2, J3 CONN HEADER VERT .100 3POS 15AU TE Connectivity 87224-3
8 1 L1 INDUCTOR WW 1.5µH 8A SMD Wurth 74437349015
9 1 Q1 TRANSISTOR NPN 40V 0.6A SOT-23 ROHM SST2222AT116
10 1 R1 RES 140 OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD ROHM MCR03ERTF1400
11 1 R2 RES 100K OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD ROHM MCR03ERTJ104
12 1 R3 RES 1K OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD ROHM MCR03ERTJ102
13 1 R4 RES 160K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD ROHM MCR03ERTF1603
14 1 R5 RES 51K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD ROHM MCR03ERTF5102
15 3 TP1, TP2, TP4 TEST POINT PC MULTI PURPOSE RED Keystone Electronics 5010
16 2 TP3, TP5 TEST POINT PC MULTI PURPOSE BLK Keystone Electronics 5011
17 1 U1 DCDC Converter ROHM BD9B301MUV
18 3 Shunt jumper for header J1, J2, J3 (item #7),